
MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, August 21, 2019; Meeting Room 1B; 5:45 p.m. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order – John Walsh, President

2. Consent Agenda – action item – Marilyn Wood
a. Minutes of July 17, 2019 Board Meeting (page 1-2)
b. Monthly Bills for Payment (page 3-8)
c. Monthly Financial Report (page 9-51)
d. Personnel Report (page 52-59)
e. 2019 Board Meeting Calendar (page 60)

3. Director’s Monthly Report – Marilyn Wood, Director (page 61-71)

4. Old Business

a. 2020 Budget Review – Gary Lettelleir (page 72-91)

5. New Business
a. Approval to Publish the Notice to Taxpayers for the 2020 Budget – Gary Lettelleir (page 92-93)
b. Resolution to Approve Certain Property Surplus – Gary Lettelleir (page 94)
c. Approval of Matheu Architects contract for a new branch library – Marilyn Wood (page 95-118)
d. Approval of bid for carpeting at the Main Library – Marilyn Wood

6. Updates:

a. Special Audiences Services – Chris Jackson, Special Audiences Strategist

b. Friends of the Library -- Diane Gregory, Patricia Steele

7. Public Comment

8. Adjournment

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings 

Monroe County Public Library Public Comment Policy 

The Library Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all public meetings. 
Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel issues. Individual speakers are asked to 
limit their remarks to three–five minutes. The chair shall be allowed to limit the time for individual speakers 
and to limit the total time for public comment. 

Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about matters over 
which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are intended to be statements from 
speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a question & answer exchange during public comments. 
Questions relating to Library or administrative procedures which could be addressed outside of a Library 
board meeting should be referred to the appropriate Library staff at other times. Expressions of opinion 
about these matters are appropriate for the public comment time on the agenda. 

Approved by the Library Board of Trustees July 17, 2019 

https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Wednesday, July 17, 2019 

Meeting Room 1B, 5:45 p.m. 

Present Board members: Jaime Burkhart, David Ferguson, Christine Harrison, Kathy Loser 

Absent Board members: John Walsh, Kari Esarey, Fred Risinger 

Library staff: Melissa Bruecks, Ken Carter, Elizabeth French, Glenn Myers, Gary Lettelleir, Kathy Starks-
Dyer, Bethany Turrentine, David Walter, Kyle Wickemeyer-Hardy, Michael White, Josh Wolf, Marilyn 
Wood, Leanne Zdravecky 

Others: Tom Bunger, Mary Morgan 

Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 5:46p.m. by Board Vice President Christine Harrison. 

Consent Agenda 
Board member Kathy Loser moved to approve the consent agenda; Board member David Ferguson 
seconded the motion. The consent agenda passed unanimously. 

Director’s Monthly Report 
Library Director Marilyn Wood related a number of items to the Board, including: 

 The Library has been getting a lot of media coverage. The Herald-Times published a front page
article about our Homebound Service, and another about summer reading. Bloom Magazine
wrote a story about a Library program called “Booking it” a summer running program.

 Staff members visited the Indianapolis Public Library to learn about their ILS migration,
bookstore and volunteer programs, and Foundation budgeting and planning.

 Staff members Jane Cronkhite, Matt Neer, and Morning Wilder attended the American Library
Association Annual Conference in Washington DC. They attended a variety of sessions and
connected with vendors.

Old Business 
None 

New Business 

2020 Budget Library Financial Officer Gary Lettelleir submitted the first look at the 2020 budget. The 
total Operating Fund revenue projection for 2020 is about $9,356,000 and increase of about 3.6% 
compared to 2019 revenue projections. The property tax revenue projection is based on an increase of 
3.5 % -the 2020 Growth Quotient. Gary will bring the Budget Notice form at the August Board meeting. 

Policy Updates Library Director Marilyn Wood 

Marilyn went over the major changes to certain policies with the Board. Jaime Burkhart moved to 
approve the policy updates. Kathy Loser seconded. After a brief discussion, the motion passed 
unanimously. 
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Update: Community Engagement and VITAL- 
 
The Library’s Community and Customer Engagement Manager, Josh Wolf, and Bethany Turrentine, 
Community and Customer Engagement VITAL Coordinator, updated the Board on their units’ activities. 

 Community Engagement, and Customer Service Units combined to become Community and
Customer Engagement (CoCu). By doing this, the Unit can respond to specific needs expressed
by the public and staff. There has been consistent communication for all front line staff and
cross training. The Manager and Assistant Managers have been training at most service points
to be Person in Charge, and to be visible for public and staff needs.

 Volunteers in Tutoring Adult Learners (VITAL) continues to expand its efforts to reach potential
learners. Offsite tutoring sessions have been offered by VITAL at various locations throughout
the community. VITAL offers a safe, respectful learning environment for adults who want to
improve their reading, writing, mathematics, or English language skills. Adults of all ages,
nationalities, and economic and social backgrounds are welcome at VITAL. The VITAL collection
provides resources for adult learners to improve reading and life skills, learn English as a new
Language, study for high school equivalency test, and prepare for the citizenship test.

Josh and Bethany answered the Board’s specific questions as they gave their updates. 

Public Comment 
None 

Adjournment 
Board Member Kathy Loser moved to adjourn the meeting; Board Member David Ferguson seconded 
the motion. The meeting adjourned at 6:33pm. 
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Checks for Month

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

July 2019

08/06/19 10:40 AM
Page 1

CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $230,899.9006600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

008916 IU HEALTH BLOOMINGTON, I 6/25/2019 $75.00 Voided Ck YOGA WITH BABY $230,974.90
008978 PETER ROBERT GRUMBLIN 7/2/2019 -$28.00 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $230,946.90
008963 ACCIDENT FUND INSURANC 7/2/2019 -$724.00 Post Checks AUDIT DIFFERENCE $230,222.90
008985 WFHB 7/2/2019 -$3,500.00 Post Checks CATSWEEK $226,722.90
008984 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATI 7/2/2019 -$1,971.00 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $224,751.90
008983 SIHO 7/2/2019 -$46,746.00 Post Checks JULY 2019 HEALTH INS $178,005.90
008982 SCHOLASTIC INC. 7/2/2019 -$434.80 Post Checks SUMMER READING PRIZ $177,571.10
008981 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 7/2/2019 -$123.48 Post Checks ADD'TL COPIES $177,447.62
008979 REBECCA TIMMONS 7/2/2019 -$43.49 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $177,404.13
008977 NETWORK SERVICES COMP 7/2/2019 -$108.51 Post Checks CLEANING SUPPLIES $177,295.62
008976 MORNING WILDER 7/2/2019 -$272.13 Post Checks TRAVEL REIMBURSEME $177,023.49
008975 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 7/2/2019 -$278.65 Post Checks POSTAGE $176,744.84
008967 B-TECH 7/2/2019 -$130.00 Post Checks ELLS CAMERA SYS TRAI $176,614.84
008964 ADP SCREENING & SELECTI 7/2/2019 -$47.36 Post Checks BACKGROUND CHECK $176,567.48
008965 ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPP 7/2/2019 -$202.32 Post Checks LIGHT BULBS $176,365.16
008980 RICOH USA, INC. (GA) 7/2/2019 -$66.16 Post Checks COPIER RENTAL $176,299.00
008966 AT&T MOBILITY 7/2/2019 -$370.21 Post Checks CELL PHONES $175,928.79
008974 LEGAL SHIELD/PRE-PAID LE 7/2/2019 -$146.55 Post Checks JULY LEGAL SHEILD $175,782.24
008968 CHASE CARD SERVICES 7/2/2019 -$6,486.01 Post Checks PO CHARGE SHIPPING $169,296.23
008969 COMMUNITY JEEP OF BLOO 7/2/2019 -$2,056.14 Post Checks VEHICLE REPAIR $167,240.09
008970 ELLETTSVILLE UTILITIES 7/2/2019 -$219.25 Post Checks WATER & SEWER $167,020.84
008971 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 7/2/2019 -$91.00 Post Checks TONER $166,929.84
008972 INDIANA DOOR & HARDWAR 7/2/2019 -$190.00 Post Checks SARGENT CLOSER $166,739.84
008973 IU HEALTH BLOOMINGTON, I 7/2/2019 $0.00 Voided Ck YOGA WITH BABY $166,739.84
Deposit 07/03/19REC1 7/3/2019 $180.00 07/03/19REC1 $166,919.84
Deposit 07/01/19RECT 7/3/2019 $0.00 07/01/19RECT $166,919.84
Deposit 07/03/19REC 7/3/2019 $100,000.00 07/03/19REC $266,919.84
008992 POW PEST, INC/B,B & C PO 7/5/2019 -$40.00 Post Checks PEST CONTROL - ELL $266,879.84
008986 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS 7/5/2019 -$1,700.81 Post Checks PR 7/5/19 W/H 403B $265,179.03
Deposit 07/05/19REC3 7/5/2019 $31,139.70 07/05/19REC3 $296,318.73
008994 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZO 7/5/2019 -$4,796.85 Post Checks SUPPLIES-BOOK CLUB K $291,521.88
008993 STEPHANIE HOLMAN 7/5/2019 -$139.99 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $291,381.89
008990 MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 7/5/2019 -$106.45 Post Checks BLDG SUPPLIES $291,275.44
008989 INDIANA STATE LIBRARY 7/5/2019 -$1,365.00 Post Checks 2ND QUARTER '19 $289,910.44
008987 ANNALESE POORMAN 7/5/2019 -$1,200.00 Post Checks 3/1-6/28/19 CATSWEEK N $288,710.44
008991 MORNING WILDER 7/5/2019 -$56.50 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT FOR Z $288,653.94
000810E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 7/5/2019 -$193,172.11 07/05/19PAY1 7/5/19 PAYROLL & TAXES $95,481.83
008988 CLAYTON JOSEPH EICKHOF 7/5/2019 -$24.99 Post Checks REIMBURSE PATRON $95,456.84
009024 TODAYS BUSINESS SOLUTI 7/9/2019 -$795.00 Post Checks ANNUAL LICENSE $94,661.84
009014 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 7/9/2019 -$321.10 Post Checks POSTAGE $94,340.74
009015 MIDWEST TAPE 7/9/2019 -$8,064.15 Post Checks NONPRINT $86,276.59
009016 NEW ENGLAND HIST GENEA 7/9/2019 -$278.19 Post Checks BOOKS $85,998.40
009017 OVERDRIVE 7/9/2019 -$5,000.00 Post Checks EBOOKS $80,998.40
009018 QUILL CORPORATION 7/9/2019 -$275.86 Post Checks $80,722.54
009019 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 7/9/2019 -$879.13 Post Checks NONPRINT $79,843.41
009020 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 7/9/2019 -$54.70 Post Checks $79,788.71
009021 SMITHVILLE COMMUNICATI 7/9/2019 -$181.79 Post Checks INTERNET SERVICE $79,606.92
009023 T-MOBILE 7/9/2019 -$437.39 Post Checks HOT SPOTS $79,169.53
009025 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVER 7/9/2019 -$49.03 Post Checks GAS $79,120.50
009026 VERIZON WIRELESS 7/9/2019 -$120.03 Post Checks BKM DATALINES $79,000.47
009027 WBWB-FM 7/9/2019 -$1,320.00 Post Checks RADIO ADS $77,680.47
009028 WIESER EDUCATIONAL 7/9/2019 -$566.66 Post Checks BOOKS $77,113.81
009029 WORLD ARCHIVES 7/9/2019 -$1,082.00 Post Checks DATABASE $76,031.81
009002 CENTURYLINK COMMUNICA 7/9/2019 -$15.57 Post Checks LONG DISTANCE $76,016.24
009013 MIDWEST COLLABORATIVE 7/9/2019 -$250.00 Post Checks MCLS ANNUAL MEMBER $75,766.24
009022 TECHNOLOGY RECYCLERS 7/9/2019 -$50.00 Post Checks MONITOR RECYCLING $75,716.24
009003 CONTEGIX 7/9/2019 -$650.00 Post Checks MAINT $75,066.24
009012 MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 7/9/2019 -$25.11 Post Checks ELL BUILD SUPP $75,041.13
008995 B & H PHOTO-VIDEO 7/9/2019 -$1,867.41 Post Checks TECH REPLACEMENT $73,173.72
008996 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 7/9/2019 -$11,207.17 Post Checks BOOKS $61,966.55
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CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $230,899.9006600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

008997 BIBLIOTHECA  LLC 7/9/2019 -$47,792.11 07/09/19PAY EBOOK SUPPORT $14,174.44
008998 BLACKSTONE, IN PUBLISHI 7/9/2019 -$100.00 Post Checks NONPRINT $14,074.44
008999 BLOOMINGTON PUBLIC TRA 7/9/2019 -$405.75 Post Checks 2ND QTR BUS EXPENSE $13,668.69
009000 BRCJ, INC. 7/9/2019 -$3,500.00 Post Checks LAND SURVEY $10,168.69
009004 DAVID ERNST 7/9/2019 -$182.00 Post Checks CONSULTING $9,986.69
009001 BRIDGEALL LIBRARIES LIMI 7/9/2019 -$19,750.00 Post Checks DATABASE SUBSCRIPTO -$9,763.31
009005 DEMCO SOFTWARE 7/9/2019 -$103.95 Post Checks CATALOG SUPPLIES -$9,867.26
009006 DIGITAL RIVER GMBH 7/9/2019 -$191.00 Post Checks DATABASE -$10,058.26
009007 DUKE ENERGY 7/9/2019 -$19,921.16 Post Checks ELECTRIC -$29,979.42
009008 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 7/9/2019 -$6,250.94 Post Checks NONPRINT -$36,230.36
009009 GALE 7/9/2019 -$50.23 Post Checks BOOKS -$36,280.59
009010 GINNY HOSLER 7/9/2019 $0.00 Voided Ck REIMBURSEMENT -$36,280.59
009011 INDIANA DEPT WORKFORC 7/9/2019 -$1,950.00 Post Checks JUNE UNEMPLOYMENT -$38,230.59
Deposit 07/10/19REC 7/10/2019 $491.05 07/10/19REC -$37,739.54
000812E PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIR 7/10/2019 -$21,599.80 07/10/19PAY2 PR 07/05 PERF PAYMENT -$59,339.34
000811E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 7/10/2019 -$123.79 07/10/19PAY GARNISHMENT -$59,463.13
Deposit 07/10/19REC1 7/10/2019 $150,000.00 07/10/19REC1 $90,536.87
Deposit 07/11/19REC 7/11/2019 $75.08 07/11/19REC $90,611.95
009036 BANCTEC INC. 7/16/2019 -$34.42 Post Checks STANDARD HORIZON FO $90,577.53
009044 FC TUCKER/BLOOMINGOTN, 7/16/2019 -$225.00 Post Checks REAL ESTATE SERVICE $90,352.53
009043 ELLETTSVILLE TRUE VALUE 7/16/2019 -$7.53 Post Checks $90,345.00
009042 COMCAST 7/16/2019 -$51.82 Post Checks CABLE EQUIP RENTAL $90,293.18
009041 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON UTI 7/16/2019 -$1,860.24 Post Checks WATER & SEWER $88,432.94
009040 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON GA 7/16/2019 -$950.00 Post Checks PARKING $87,482.94
009039 CARMICHAEL TRUCK & AUT 7/16/2019 -$714.96 Post Checks VEHICLE MAINT. $86,767.98
009037 BRYCE DONOVAN SCHULTZ 7/16/2019 -$25.00 Post Checks PATRON REIMBURSEME $86,742.98
009035 AT&T (IL) 7/16/2019 -$148.76 Post Checks TELEPHONE SERVICE $86,594.22
009034 AMY L PUGH 7/16/2019 -$22.00 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $86,572.22
009033 AMBER C. MESTRE 7/16/2019 -$64.62 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT FOR F $86,507.60
009032 ALLSHRED SERVICES 7/16/2019 -$64.00 Post Checks SECURE SHREDDING $86,443.60
009031 ACTIVATE HEALTHCARE 7/16/2019 -$4,549.66 07/16/19PAY SEP '19 CLINIC SERVICE $81,893.94
009047 GINNY HOSLER 7/16/2019 -$48.54 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $81,845.40
009038 B-TECH 7/16/2019 -$348.85 Post Checks $81,496.55
009056 THE ULTIMATE SOFTWARE 7/16/2019 -$11,377.60 Post Checks PAYROLL SERVICES $70,118.95
009045 FERGUSON FACILITIES SUP 7/16/2019 -$65.58 Post Checks $70,053.37
009057 VECTREN ENERGY DELIVER 7/16/2019 -$52.50 Post Checks GAS $70,000.87
009055 SAMS CLUB/SYNCHRONY B 7/16/2019 -$241.42 Post Checks $69,759.45
009054 QUILL CORPORATION 7/16/2019 -$59.77 Post Checks $69,699.68
009053 OCLC, INC. 7/16/2019 -$3,845.84 Post Checks $65,853.84
009046 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 7/16/2019 -$260.98 Post Checks TONER $65,592.86
009051 NATURES WAY, INC. 7/16/2019 -$85.00 Post Checks PLANT MAINT $65,507.86
009050 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 7/16/2019 -$255.75 Post Checks POSTAGE $65,252.11
009049 MENARDS - BLOOMINGTON 7/16/2019 -$108.63 Post Checks BUILDING MATERIAL ELL $65,143.48
009048 HFI MECHANICAL CONTRAC 7/16/2019 -$246.00 Post Checks BUILDING SERVICES $64,897.48
009052 NOLAN S LAWN CARE SERV 7/16/2019 -$743.65 Post Checks LAWN CARE ELL $64,153.83
Deposit 07/18/19REC 7/18/2019 $250,000.00 07/18/19REC $314,153.83
000813E FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 7/18/2019 -$191,132.25 07/18/19PAY1 7/19/19 PAYROLL & TAXE $123,021.58
000815 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIR 7/19/2019 -$21,610.90 7/19/19PAY1T 7/19 PR PERF $101,410.68
000814 FIRST FINANCIAL/PAYROLL 7/19/2019 -$177.79 07/19/PAYT GARNISHMENT $101,232.89
009070 TODAY'S BUSINESS SOLUTI 7/22/2019 -$485.44 7/19/19PAY2T 2ND QTR PUBLIC SCANN $100,747.45
009065 KLEINDORFER'S HDWE 7/22/2019 -$7.25 7/19/19PAY2T BLDG SUPPLIES $100,740.20
009059 BUNGER & ROBERTSON, LL 7/22/2019 -$700.00 7/19/19PAY2T LEGAL SERCVICES $100,040.20
009058 AMERICAN UNITED LIFE INS 7/22/2019 -$1,700.81 7/19/19PAY2T PD 7/19 403B W/H $98,339.39
009072 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SER 7/22/2019 -$787.60 7/19/19PAY2T COLLECTION AGENCY F $97,551.79
009060 CORNWELL COMMUNICATI 7/22/2019 -$6,313.00 7/19/19PAY2T NETWORK WIRELESS IN $91,238.79
009062 GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMP 7/22/2019 -$161.07 7/19/19PAY2T LOUVERS SIGHT GUARD $91,077.72
009071 U PRINTING 7/22/2019 -$50.38 7/19/19PAY2T BUSINESS CARDS $91,027.34
009066 MCPL FOUNDATION 7/22/2019 -$25.00 7/19/19PAY2T PARTON CAROL CARTER $91,002.34
009069 ROBIN HALPIN YOUNG 7/22/2019 -$160.00 7/19/19PAY2T MAY '19 YOGA FOR THE $90,842.34
009063 HFI MECHANICAL CONTRAC 7/22/2019 -$1,087.74 7/19/19PAY2T BELTS REPLACED $89,754.60

4



Checks for Month

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

July 2019

08/06/19 10:40 AM
Page 3

CHECK Vendor Name

Check

Date Check Amt Source Comment Balance

Begin Mth $230,899.9006600 1ST FIN/MAINSOU CKNG

009064 JESSICA E. UNDERWOOD 7/22/2019 -$24.49 7/19/19PAY2T PATRON REIMBURSEME $89,730.11
009067 MONSTER TRASH 7/22/2019 -$187.02 7/19/19PAY2T TRASH SERVICE $89,543.09
009068 RICOH USA, INC. 7/22/2019 -$48.14 7/19/19PAY2T ADD'TL COPIES $89,494.95
009061 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 7/22/2019 -$54.00 7/19/19PAY2T TONER $89,440.95
009074 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 7/24/2019 -$14,459.99 7/24/19PAYT BOOKS $74,980.96
009087 OLD HOUSE JOURNAL 7/24/2019 -$31.00 7/24/19PAYT $74,949.96
009094 TUMBLEWEED PRESS INC. 7/24/2019 -$6,718.60 7/24/19PAYT $68,231.36
009093 TI INC. BOOKS 7/24/2019 -$39.49 7/24/19PAYT BOOK $68,191.87
009090 ROBIN HALPIN YOUNG 7/24/2019 -$80.00 7/24/19PAYT YOGA FOR THE COMMU $68,111.87
009089 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 7/24/2019 -$188.84 7/24/19PAYT NONPRINT $67,923.03
009088 QUILL CORPORATION 7/24/2019 -$149.17 7/24/19PAYT $67,773.86
009091 THE PENWORTHY COMPAN 7/24/2019 -$1,010.92 7/24/19PAYT BOOKS $66,762.94
009086 MIDWEST TAPE 7/24/2019 -$10,178.56 7/24/19PAYT NONPRINT $56,584.38
009085 LYNGSOE SYSTEMS INC. 7/24/2019 -$45,875.60 7/24/19PAYT ACCT #D0000757 $10,708.78
009084 JIM GORDON, INC 7/24/2019 -$24.39 7/24/19PAYT $10,684.39
009078 COMMISSION ON PUBLIC R 7/24/2019 -$135.49 7/24/19PAYT MICROFILMING $10,548.90
009083 GALE 7/24/2019 -$1,281.98 7/24/19PAYT BOOKS $9,266.92
009082 FREEDOM BUSINESS SOLU 7/24/2019 -$219.99 7/24/19PAYT TONER $9,046.93
009081 FINDAWAY WORLD, LLC 7/24/2019 -$227.02 7/24/19PAYT $8,819.91
009080 ELLETTSVILLE TRUE VALUE 7/24/2019 -$42.50 7/24/19PAYT $8,777.41
009079 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPL 7/24/2019 -$164.67 7/24/19PAYT ART SUPPLIES $8,612.74
009077 CENTER POINT LARGE PRIN 7/24/2019 -$230.10 7/24/19PAYT BOOKS $8,382.64
Deposit 7/22/19RECT 7/24/2019 $199,315.50 7/22/19RECT $207,698.14
009075 BIBLIOTHECA  LLC 7/24/2019 -$1,027.42 7/24/19PAYT $206,670.72
009092 THOMSON REUTERS - WES 7/24/2019 -$541.89 7/24/19PAYT $206,128.83
009073 AT&T (IL) 7/24/2019 -$1,322.04 7/24/19PAYT TELEPHONE SERVICE $204,806.79
009076 BRIAN S. GETZ 7/24/2019 -$575.00 7/24/19PAYT BALLOONS IN FLIGHT $204,231.79
Deposit 07/25/19REC 7/25/2019 $68,515.75 07/25/19REC $272,747.54
Deposit 07/31/19REC 7/31/2019 $300,000.00 07/31/19REC $572,747.54
009119 ROB STOCKWELL 8/1/2019 -$28.86 Post Checks REIMBURSEMENT $572,718.68
009100 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 8/1/2019 -$10,497.49 Post Checks BOOKS $562,221.19
009113 NEIDIGH CONSTRUCTION C 8/1/2019 -$186,983.87 Post Checks $375,237.32
009115 QUICK QUILTS 8/1/2019 -$22.98 Post Checks $375,214.34
009116 RECORDED BOOKS, INC. 8/1/2019 -$113.48 Post Checks $375,100.86
009111 MIDWEST PRESORT SERVI 8/1/2019 -$614.13 Post Checks POSTAGE $374,486.73
009118 RICOH USA, INC. (IL) 8/1/2019 -$145.80 Post Checks $374,340.93
009112 MIDWEST TAPE 8/1/2019 -$5,713.88 Post Checks $368,627.05
009120 SIHO 8/1/2019 -$48,208.00 Post Checks $320,419.05
009121 SWEETWATER 8/1/2019 -$198.00 Post Checks $320,221.05
009122 SYNCHRONY BANK/AMAZO 8/1/2019 -$6,351.37 Post Checks $313,869.68
009123 T-MOBILE 8/1/2019 -$406.97 Post Checks $313,462.71
009124 U PRINTING 8/1/2019 -$6,963.78 Post Checks $306,498.93
009125 UNITED WAY 8/1/2019 -$44.00 Post Checks PD 7/5/2019 $306,454.93
000816E FIRST FINANCIAL BANK 8/1/2019 -$21.00 08/01/19PAY1 ACH DEBIT BLOCK $306,433.93
009117 RICOH USA, INC. (GA) 8/1/2019 -$66.16 Post Checks $306,367.77
009099 AT&T MOBILITY 8/1/2019 -$362.10 Post Checks CELL PHONES $306,005.67
009101 CARMICHAEL TRUCK & AUT 8/1/2019 -$548.28 Post Checks $305,457.39
